
 PRINTER'S NO.  1268 

THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF PENNSYLVANIA

HOUSE BILL 
No. 1098 Session of 

2019 

INTRODUCED BY ORTITAY, APRIL 8, 2019 

REFERRED TO COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS, APRIL 8, 2019 

AN ACT
Making appropriations from the General Fund to the Executive 

Offices for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2019, and for 
the payment of bills incurred and remaining unpaid at the 
close of the fiscal year ending June 30, 2020.
The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania 

hereby enacts as follows:
PART I

PRELIMINARY PROVISIONS
Section 101.  Short title.

This act shall be known and may be cited as the Appropriation 
Act of 2019 – Executive Offices.

PART III
GENERAL FUND APPROPRIATIONS

FOR 2019-2020
Section 301.  Appropriations from General Fund.

The following amounts, or as much thereof as may be 
necessary, are hereby appropriated from the General Fund to the 
Executive Offices for the purposes specified in this part for 
the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2019, and for the payment of 

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19



bills incurred and remaining unpaid at the close of the fiscal 
year ending June 30, 2020:

Federal State
For the Office of 

Administration.
State appropriation....... 10,226,000

To the Office of 
Administration for payment of 
Medicare Part B enrollment 
penalties.

State appropriation....... 100,000
For Commonwealth Technology 

Services.
State appropriation....... 55,832,000

The following Federal amounts 
are appropriated to supplement 
the sum appropriated for 
Commonwealth Technology Services:

(1)  "NSTIC Grant."
Federal appropriation..... 225,000

(2)  "Information Sharing 
Initiative."

Federal appropriation..... 246,000
For the Inspector General.

State appropriation....... 3,900,000
For investigation of welfare 

fraud activities.
State appropriation....... 11,729,000

The following Federal amounts 
are appropriated to supplement 
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the sum appropriated for 
investigation of welfare fraud 
activities:

(1)  "TANFBG - Program 
Accountability."

Federal appropriation..... 1,500,000
(2)  "Food Stamps - Program 

Accountability."
Federal appropriation..... 7,000,000

(3)  "Medical Assistance - 
Program Accountability."

Federal appropriation..... 5,500,000
(4)  "CCDFBG Subsidized Day 

Care - Fraud Investigation."
Federal appropriation..... 905,000

For the Office of the Budget.
State appropriation....... 18,281,000

For the Office of General 
Counsel.

State appropriation....... 4,086,000
For the Pennsylvania Human 

Relations Commission.
State appropriation....... 10,018,000

The following Federal amounts 
are appropriated to supplement 
the sum appropriated for the 
Pennsylvania Human Relations 
Commission:

(1)  "EEOC - Special Project 
Grant."

20190HB1098PN1268 - 3 - 

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30



Federal appropriation..... 900,000
(2)  "HUD - Special Project 

Grant."
Federal appropriation..... 500,000

For the Council on the Arts.
State appropriation....... 839,000

The following Federal amounts 
are appropriated to supplement 
the sum appropriated for the 
Council on the Arts:

(1)  "National Endowment for 
the Arts - Administration."

Federal appropriation..... 980,000
For the Juvenile Court Judges 

Commission.
State appropriation....... 2,977,000

For the Pennsylvania 
Commission on Crime and 
Delinquency.

State appropriation....... 7,178,000
The following Federal amounts 

are appropriated to supplement 
the sum appropriated for the 
Pennsylvania Commission on Crime 
and Delinquency:

(1)  "Plan for Juvenile 
Justice."

Federal appropriation..... 150,000
(2)  (Reserved).
(3)  "Justice Assistance 
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Grants."
Federal appropriation..... 12,000,000

(4)  (Reserved).
(5)  "Justice Assistance 

Grants - Administration."
Federal appropriation..... 1,100,000

(6)  (Reserved).
(7)  (Reserved).
(8)  "Statistical Analysis 

Center."
Federal appropriation..... 200,000

(9)  "Criminal Identification 
Technology."

Federal appropriation..... 1,500,000
(10)  "Crime Victims' 

Compensation Services."
Federal appropriation..... 8,500,000

(11)  (Reserved).
(12)  (Reserved).
(13)  "Crime Victims' 

Assistance."
Federal appropriation..... 110,000,000

(14)  (Reserved).
(15)  "Violence Against Women 

Formula Grant Program."
Federal appropriation..... 7,000,000

(16)  (Reserved).
(17)  "Violence Against Women 

Formula Grant Program - 
Administration."
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Federal appropriation..... 600,000
(18)  (Reserved).
(19)  "Residential Substance 

Abuse Treatment Program."
Federal appropriation..... 1,300,000

(20)  (Reserved).
(21)  "Crime Victims' 

Assistance (VOCA) - 
Administration/Operations."

Federal appropriation..... 4,000,000
(22)  (Reserved).
(23)  (Reserved).
(24)  (Reserved).
(25)  (Reserved).
(26)  "Juvenile Justice and 

Delinquency Prevention."
Federal appropriation..... 3,000,000

(27)  (Reserved).
(28)  (Reserved).
(29)  (Reserved).
(30)  (Reserved).
(31)  (Reserved).
(32)  (Reserved).
(33)  "Assault Services 

Program."
Federal appropriation..... 600,000

(34)  (Reserved).
(35)  (Reserved).
(36)  (Reserved).
(37)  (Reserved).
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(38)  (Reserved).
(39)  (Reserved).
(40)  (Reserved).
(41)  (Reserved).
(42)  (Reserved).
(43)  "Second Chance Act - 

Juvenile Offender Reentry."
Federal appropriation..... 1,000,000

(44)  (Reserved).
(45)  (Reserved).
(46)  (Reserved).
(47)  (Reserved).
(48)  (Reserved).
(49)  "Forensic Science 

Program."
Federal appropriation..... 1,000,000

(50)  "Justice Reinvestment 
Initiative."

Federal appropriation..... 1,000,000
(51)  (Reserved).
(52)  "Adam Walsh 

Implementation Support."
Federal appropriation..... 750,000

(53)  (Reserved).
(54)  "VOCA Training."

Federal appropriation..... 900,000
(55)  "Prosecutor and Defender 

Incentives."
Federal appropriation..... 57,000

For victims of juvenile 
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offenders.
State appropriation....... 1,300,000

For violence and delinquency 
prevention programs.

State appropriation....... 3,989,000
For intermediate punishment 

treatment programs.
State appropriation....... 18,167,000

For juvenile probation 
services.

State appropriation....... 18,945,000
For grants to the arts.

State appropriation....... 9,590,000
For law enforcement 

activities.
State appropriation....... 3,000,000

PART V
MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

Section 501.  (Reserved).
Section 502.  Effective date.

This act shall take effect July 1, 2019, or immediately, 
whichever is later.
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