THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF PENNSYLVANIA

HOUSE BILL

No. 1098 Session of 2019

INTRODUCED BY ORTITAY, APRIL 8, 2019

REFERRED TO COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS, APRIL 8, 2019

AN ACT

Making appropriations from the General Fund to the Executive Offices for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2019, and for 2 the payment of bills incurred and remaining unpaid at the 3 close of the fiscal year ending June 30, 2020. 4 5 The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows: 7 PART I PRELIMINARY PROVISIONS 8 Section 101. Short title. 10 This act shall be known and may be cited as the Appropriation Act of 2019 - Executive Offices. 11 12 PART III 13 GENERAL FUND APPROPRIATIONS 14 FOR 2019-2020 15 Section 301. Appropriations from General Fund. 16 The following amounts, or as much thereof as may be 17 necessary, are hereby appropriated from the General Fund to the 18 Executive Offices for the purposes specified in this part for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2019, and for the payment of 19

1	bills incurred and remaining unpaid	at the close of	the fiscal
2	year ending June 30, 2020:		
3		Federal	State
4	For the Office of		
5	Administration.		
6	State appropriation		10,226,000
7	To the Office of		
8	Administration for payment of		
9	Medicare Part B enrollment		
10	penalties.		
11	State appropriation		100,000
12	For Commonwealth Technology		
13	Services.		
14	State appropriation		55,832,000
15	The following Federal amounts		
16	are appropriated to supplement		
17	the sum appropriated for		
18	Commonwealth Technology Services:		
19	(1) "NSTIC Grant."		
20	Federal appropriation	225,000	
21	(2) "Information Sharing		
22	Initiative."		
23	Federal appropriation	246,000	
24	For the Inspector General.		
25	State appropriation		3,900,000
26	For investigation of welfare		
27	fraud activities.		
28	State appropriation		11,729,000
29	The following Federal amounts		
30	are appropriated to supplement		

the sum appropriated for 1 investigation of welfare fraud 2 3 activities: 4 (1) "TANFBG - Program 5 Accountability." 6 Federal appropriation.... 1,500,000 7 (2) "Food Stamps - Program 8 Accountability." 9 Federal appropriation.... 7,000,000 (3) "Medical Assistance -10 Program Accountability." 11 12 Federal appropriation.... 5,500,000 13 (4) "CCDFBG Subsidized Day 14 Care - Fraud Investigation." 15 Federal appropriation.... 905,000 For the Office of the Budget. 16 17 State appropriation..... 18,281,000 18 For the Office of General 19 Counsel. 20 4,086,000 State appropriation..... 21 For the Pennsylvania Human 22 Relations Commission. 23 State appropriation..... 10,018,000 24 The following Federal amounts 25 are appropriated to supplement 26 the sum appropriated for the 27 Pennsylvania Human Relations 28 Commission: 29 (1) "EEOC - Special Project 30 Grant."

1	Federal appropriation	900,000	
2	(2) "HUD - Special Project		
3	Grant."		
4	Federal appropriation	500,000	
5	For the Council on the Arts.		
6	State appropriation		839,000
7	The following Federal amounts		
8	are appropriated to supplement		
9	the sum appropriated for the		
10	Council on the Arts:		
11	(1) "National Endowment for		
12	the Arts - Administration."		
13	Federal appropriation	980,000	
14	For the Juvenile Court Judges		
15	Commission.		
16	State appropriation		2,977,000
17	For the Pennsylvania		
18	Commission on Crime and		
19	Delinquency.		
20	State appropriation		7,178,000
21	The following Federal amounts		
22	are appropriated to supplement		
23	the sum appropriated for the		
24	Pennsylvania Commission on Crime		
25	and Delinquency:		
26	(1) "Plan for Juvenile		
27	Justice."		
28	Federal appropriation	150,000	
29	(2) (Reserved).		
30	(3) "Justice Assistance		

1	Grants."	
2	Federal appropriation	12,000,000
3	(4) (Reserved).	
4	(5) "Justice Assistance	
5	Grants - Administration."	
6	Federal appropriation	1,100,000
7	(6) (Reserved).	
8	(7) (Reserved).	
9	(8) "Statistical Analysis	
10	Center."	
11	Federal appropriation	200,000
12	(9) "Criminal Identification	
13	Technology."	
14	Federal appropriation	1,500,000
15	(10) "Crime Victims'	
16	Compensation Services."	
17	Federal appropriation	8,500,000
18	(11) (Reserved).	
19	(12) (Reserved).	
20	(13) "Crime Victims'	
21	Assistance."	
22	Federal appropriation	110,000,000
23	(14) (Reserved).	
24	(15) "Violence Against Women	
25	Formula Grant Program."	
26	Federal appropriation	7,000,000
27	(16) (Reserved).	
28	(17) "Violence Against Women	
29	Formula Grant Program -	
30	Administration."	

1	F	ederal appropriation	600,000
2	(18)	(Reserved).	
3	(19)	"Residential Substance	
4	Abuse Tr	reatment Program."	
5	F	ederal appropriation	1,300,000
6	(20)	(Reserved).	
7	(21)	"Crime Victims'	
8	Assistan	ice (VOCA) -	
9	Administ	ration/Operations."	
10	F	ederal appropriation	4,000,000
11	(22)	(Reserved).	
12	(23)	(Reserved).	
13	(24)	(Reserved).	
14	(25)	(Reserved).	
15	(26)	"Juvenile Justice and	
16	Delinque	ency Prevention."	
17	F	ederal appropriation	3,000,000
18	(27)	(Reserved).	
19	(28)	(Reserved).	
20	(29)	(Reserved).	
21	(30)	(Reserved).	
22	(31)	(Reserved).	
23	(32)	(Reserved).	
24	(33)	"Assault Services	
25	Program.	TI .	
26	F	ederal appropriation	600,000
27	(34)	(Reserved).	
28	(35)	(Reserved).	
29	(36)	(Reserved).	
30	(37)	(Reserved).	

1 (38) (Reserved). 2 (39) (Reserved). 3 (40) (Reserved). 4 (41) (Reserved). 5 (42) (Reserved). 6 (43) "Second Chance Act -Juvenile Offender Reentry." 7 8 Federal appropriation.... 1,000,000 9 (44) (Reserved). 10 (45) (Reserved). (46) (Reserved). 11 12 (47) (Reserved). 13 (48) (Reserved). 14 (49) "Forensic Science 15 Program." 16 Federal appropriation.... 1,000,000 (50) "Justice Reinvestment 17 18 Initiative." 19 Federal appropriation.... 1,000,000 20 (51) (Reserved). (52) "Adam Walsh 21 22 Implementation Support." 23 Federal appropriation.... 750,000 24 (53) (Reserved). 25 (54) "VOCA Training." Federal appropriation.... 26 900,000 27 (55) "Prosecutor and Defender 28 Incentives." 29 Federal appropriation.... 57,000 30 For victims of juvenile

1	offenders.
2	State appropriation 1,300,000
3	For violence and delinquency
4	prevention programs.
5	State appropriation 3,989,000
6	For intermediate punishment
7	treatment programs.
8	State appropriation 18,167,000
9	For juvenile probation
10	services.
11	State appropriation 18,945,000
12	For grants to the arts.
13	State appropriation 9,590,000
14	For law enforcement
15	activities.
16	State appropriation 3,000,000
17	PART V
18	MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS
19	Section 501. (Reserved).
20	Section 502. Effective date.
21	This act shall take effect July 1, 2019, or immediately,

20190HB1098PN1268

22 whichever is later.